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Ekurhuleni Water Balances
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Ekurhuleni Water Balance – June 2011

SDA
System Input 

Volume

Billed Authorised 

Consumption
NRW NRW 

(kl/annum) (kl/annum) (kl/annum) %

Alberton 28,801,064 17,951,840 10,849,224 37.7%

Benoni 41,325,300 24,693,671 16,631,629 40.2%

Boksburg 43,135,049 28,127,695 15,007,354 34.8%

Brakpan 25,195,630 6,626,649 18,568,981 73.7%

Germiston 72,231,104 43,624,550 28,606,554 39.6%

Kempton Park 56,017,654 34,802,110 21,215,544 37.9%

Lethabong 11,487,960 9,180,821 2,307,139 20.1%

Nigel 10,403,197 6,577,806 3,825,391 36.8%

Springs 34,224,789 22,388,256 11,836,533 34.6%

Ekurhuleni (Jun 2010) 322,821,747 193,973,397 128,848,350 39.9%

Ekurhuleni (Jun 2009) 329,424,656 201,338,050 128,086,606 38.9%

SDA
System Input 

Volume

Billed Authorised 

Consumption
NRW NRW 

(kl/annum) (kl/annum) (kl/annum) %

Alberton 31,203,472 18,251,862 12,951,610 41.5%

Benoni 43,119,352 25,910,922 17,208,430 39.9%

Boksburg 44,574,828 27,645,016 16,929,812 38.0%

Brakpan 27,008,938 7,195,185 19,813,753 73.4%

Germiston 73,146,496 44,943,748 28,202,748 38.6%

Kempton Park 54,312,260 38,021,416 16,290,844 30.0%

Lethabong 12,075,000 9,743,318 2,331,682 19.3%

Nigel 11,411,695 7,397,212 4,014,483 35.2%

Springs 33,763,408 22,054,094 11,709,314 34.7%

Ekurhuleni (Feb 2011) 330,615,449 201,162,773 129,452,676 39.2%

SDA
System Input 

Volume

Billed Authorised 

Consumption
NRW NRW 

(kl/annum) (kl/annum) (kl/annum) %

Alberton 31,432,964 18,605,800 12,827,164 40.8%

Benoni 43,967,596 25,598,536 18,369,060 41.8%

Boksburg 44,601,148 28,051,802 16,549,346 37.1%

Brakpan 27,880,296 7,487,935 20,392,361 73.1%

Germiston 73,202,976 45,948,724 27,254,252 37.2%

Kempton Park 54,339,368 38,438,696 15,900,672 29.3%

Lethabong 12,212,980 9,883,726 2,329,254 19.1%

Nigel 11,416,576 7,731,300 3,685,276 32.3%

Springs 33,501,760 22,649,886 10,851,874 32.4%

Ekurhuleni (Jun 2011) 332,555,664 204,396,405 128,159,259 38.5%

Water Balance KPI’s (June 2011)
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Water Balance

Bulk Input (kl) Billed Metered Supply (kl) Unbilled Unmetered (kl) Total Loss (kl)
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Water Balance KPI's

Loss / Pipe Length (l/min/km) Loss per Connection (l/h/connection) Loss (% Input)

Water Supply District Water Balances (Total = 82 DMA’s)

SDA WATER DISTRICT DMA
SALES 

(kl/annum)

NRW

(kl/annum)

NRW

(% System

Input)

SYSTEM INPUT 

VOLUME

(kl/annum)

Alberton TOTAL SYSTEM (ALBERTON) 12,862,295 17,268,869 57.3% 30,131,164

Alberton Total 12,862,295 17,268,869 57.3% 30,131,164

Benoni 2486 (2486_5593) 8,173,137 8,992,763 52.4% 17,165,900

Benoni BENONI CENTRAL (Benoni_Central) 3,664,854 6,165,692 62.7% 9,830,546

Benoni 1848 3,473,607 3,759,893 52.0% 7,233,500

Benoni ACTONVILLE(RW0031) (31) 535,631 969,029 64.4% 1,504,660

Benoni 1849_2528 2,394,774 914,426 27.6% 3,309,200

Benoni MODDER B (214_383_824) 0 892,522 100.0% 892,522

Benoni KINGSWAY (RW4149) (4149) 334,780 313,970 48.4% 648,750

Benoni RYNSOORD/NEWMODDER (RW0052) (52_5596) 201,354 320,088 61.4% 521,442

Benoni VAN RYN DEEP FIRE (1657) 0 165,391 100.0% 165,391

Benoni RYNGLEN (2467) 68,051 107,429 61.2% 175,480

Benoni POWER CRUSHERS NEW MODDER (1836) 0 42,086 100.0% 42,086

Benoni VLAKFONTEIN (3939_3971) 0 14,117 100.0% 14,117

Benoni MODDERFONTEIN (33) 0 3,188 100.0% 3,188

Benoni 0036 (36) 507,816 -432,836 -577.3% 74,980

Benoni Total 19,354,004 22,227,758 53.5% 41,581,762

Boksburg JET_MADELEY_IMPALA (Bok_North) 7,129,123 10,256,821 59.0% 17,385,944

Boksburg VOSLOORUS (RW2622) (2622) 7,384,688 4,446,312 37.6% 11,831,000

Boksburg DAWN PARK+ SUNWARD PARK (Bok_South) 3,004,652 4,788,193 61.4% 7,792,845

Boksburg VOGELFONTEIN(RW 3976) (Bok_Cen) 2,577,483 5,033,911 66.1% 7,611,394

Boksburg MAPLETON (FROM GERMISTON) 194,037 0

Boksburg Total 20,289,982 24,525,238 55.0% 44,621,183

Brakpan TSAKANE_LANGAVILLE_LABORE_GELUKSDAL (3510) 765,346 13,915,354 94.8% 14,680,700

Brakpan SALLIES TOWER (Combined) 785,066 2,463,094 75.8% 3,248,160

Prioriy SDA WATER DISTRICT DMA SALES 

(kl/annum)

NRW

(kl/annum)

NRW

(% System

Input)

SYSTEM 

INPUT 

VOLUME

(kl/annum)

Cumulative 

NRW

Accumulate

d NRW

(% of total)

1 Brakpan TSAKANE_LANGAVILLE_LABORE_GELUKSDAL (3510) 869,821 13,810,879 94.1% 14,680,700 13,810,879 10.8%

2 Germiston CENTRAL AREAS (GermCentral) 12,576,835 9,224,685 42.3% 21,801,520 23,035,564 18.0%

3 Benoni 2486 (2486_5593) 9,200,085 7,965,815 46.4% 17,165,900 31,001,379 24.3%

4 Kempton Northridge_Isando_Jan Smuts (Northridge_Combined) 13,630,844 7,624,876 35.9% 21,255,720 38,626,255 30.2%

5 Boksburg JET_MADELEY_IMPALA (Bok_North) 10,117,981 7,267,963 41.8% 17,385,944 45,894,218 35.9%

6 Germiston Palm Ridge (2272) 10,265,967 4,426,633 30.1% 14,692,600 50,320,851 39.4%

7 Springs PAM BRINK (1746, 1880) (1746_1880) 5,927,740 4,417,760 42.7% 10,345,500 54,738,611 42.8%

8 Kempton TEMBISA (RW1744) (1744) 8,065,395 4,332,805 34.9% 12,398,200 59,071,416 46.2%

9 Germiston CREDI RESERVOIR AND TOWER (259) 6,681,114 4,327,256 39.3% 11,008,370 63,398,672 49.6%

10 Boksburg VOSLOORUS (RW2622) (2622) 7,552,848 4,278,152 36.2% 11,831,000 67,676,824 53.0%

11 Boksburg DAWN PARK+ SUNWARD PARK (Bok_South) 3,926,202 3,866,643 49.6% 7,792,845 71,543,467 56.0%

12 Benoni BENONI CENTRAL (Benoni_Central) 6,055,699 3,774,847 38.4% 9,830,546 75,318,314 58.9%

13 Nigel NIGEL EASTERN (RW2636, RW2646) (2636_2646_5589) 2,984,070 2,997,970 50.1% 5,982,040 78,316,284 61.3%

14 Benoni 1848 4,258,751 2,974,749 41.1% 7,233,500 81,291,033 63.6%

15 Boksburg VOGELFONTEIN(RW 3976) (Bok_Cen) 4,758,935 2,852,459 37.5% 7,611,394 84,143,492 65.8%

16 Springs KWATHEMA (RW2492) (2492) 4,472,974 2,633,226 37.1% 7,106,200 86,776,718 67.9%

17 Germiston ZONE 110 (Windsor Road) (1389) 2,225,675 2,621,525 54.1% 4,847,200 89,398,243 69.9%

18 Germiston BEDFORDVIEW FIRE (17) 0 2,571,090 100.0% 2,571,090 91,969,333 72.0%

19 Kempton KEMPTON WEST RESERVOIRS (1632) 5,332,614 2,002,786 27.3% 7,335,400 93,972,119 73.5%

20 Germiston RW2107 (2107) 1,047,036 1,879,734 64.2% 2,926,770 95,851,853 75.0%

21 Brakpan SALLIES TOWER (Combined) 1,373,773 1,874,387 57.7% 3,248,160 97,726,240 76.5%

22 Kempton CLAYVILLE (1900) 5,466,885 1,346,115 19.8% 6,813,000 99,072,355 77.5%

23 Kempton UMTAMBEKA RESERVOIR (2744) 1,654,317 1,205,043 42.1% 2,859,360 100,277,398 78.5%

24 Lethabong ISANDOVALE (RW1643) (1643) 2,742,921 1,193,379 30.3% 3,936,300 101,470,777 79.4%

25 Germiston ZONE 150 (Roodekop Township) (1208) 1,289,416 1,155,374 47.3% 2,444,790 102,626,151 80.3%

26 Springs PAPER FACTORIES (988) 6,048,430 1,052,180 14.8% 7,100,610 103,678,331 81.1%

27 Kempton CHLOORKOP (3862) 1,625,715 979,172 37.6% 2,604,887 104,657,503 81.9%

28 Springs SELCOURT (1496) (1496) 3,851,176 972,124 20.2% 4,823,300 105,629,627 82.6%

29 Brakpan 0070 DIRECT (70) 1,427,749 954,277 40.1% 2,382,026 106,583,904 83.4%

30 Springs PERSIDA (RW3774) (3774) 913,347 915,323 50.1% 1,828,670 107,499,227 84.1%

31 Benoni ACTONVILLE(RW0031) (31) 761,437 743,223 49.4% 1,504,660 108,242,450 84.7%

32 Germiston ZONE 160 (Elspark) (936_4313) 777,787 738,727 48.7% 1,516,514 108,981,177 85.3%

33 Nigel DUDUZA (RW4019) (4019_2624) 3,496,933 723,267 17.1% 4,220,200 109,704,444 85.8%

34 Springs TO LESEDI (PALMIETKUIL) (223) 0 703,309 100.0% 703,309 110,407,753 86.4%

Prioritisation – Sort zones from highest to lowest NRW

Sorted from highest 

to lowest NRW

Medium Term: 25 out of 82 DMA are 

responsible for 80% of water losses

Longer Term: Remainder 

Short Term: Revised DWA Target Saving 

for Ekurhuleni is 25,0 Mm³/annum within 5 

years “Project15%”



10/24/2011

3

Bulk Purchases and Projections  

(2009/2010 -2013/2014)

Ekurhuleni Bulk Purchase Projections

2003/2004 2004/2005 2005/2006 2006/2007 2007/2008 2008/2009 2009/2010 2010/2011 2011/2012 2012/2013 2013/2014

Annual Projection 4.57% 272 540 781 282 970 013 288 375 444 313 659 638 317 977 206 329 424 656 342 297 138 355 835 162 365 995 718 377 845 008 389 694 298

DWA Projection (No WDM) 271 930 000 276 640 000 287 840 000 299 500 000 311 630 000 324 250 000 337 380 000 351 050 000 365 270 000 371 840 000 378 530 000

DWA Target (With WDM) 271 930 000 271 080 000 278 480 000 286 290 000 294 510 000 303 170 000 312 960 000 325 450 000 339 160 000 345 210 000 351 370 000

Water Saving Target 3.12% 272 540 781 282 970 013 288 375 444 313 659 638 317 977 206 329 424 656 332 297 138 334 159 794 335 995 718 337 845 008 339 694 298

Current Demand 272 540 781 282 970 013 288 375 444 313 659 638 317 977 186 328 769 346 322 249 616 332 555 664 331 864 767

DWA Revised (With WDM) 322 249 616 329 445 530 334 414 444 337 083 684 339 816 151

DWA Revised (No WDM) 322 249 616 336 408 889 349 626 369 358 201 163 364 594 304

272 540 781

282 970 013

288 375 444

313 659 638

317 977 206

329 424 656

342 297 138

365 995 718

377 845 008

389 694 298

364,594,304 

339,816,151

322 249 616

Current Demand  
= 331,864,767
September 2011

331 864 767
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Ekurhuleni Bulk Purchase Projections

(2009/2010 – 2013/2014)

Target Saving 

25,000,000

(24,778,153)

WDM Projects & Anticipated Savings

(2011/2012 – 2013/2014)

WDM Related Projects & Anticipated Savings (2011/12 - 2013/14)

2011/12 2012/13 2012/14 2011/12 2012/13 2012/14

1
Preplacement of Mid-Block 

Mains
18,000,000 12,700,000 8,200,000 900,000 1,200,000 2,000,000

2 WDM Projects (strategic) 7,500,000 5,500,000 3,500,000 300,000 600,000 1,200,000

3 Pipeline Upgrading 30,000,000 57,000,000 26,000,000 1,400,000 2,000,000 2,500,000

4
Install combination meters in 

Industrial areas
10,000,000 40,000,000 43,000,000 600,000 1,200,000 1,600,000

6
Consolidation of Water Meters in 

Industrial Areas - Wadeville
3,000,000 8,000,000 9,000,000 1,200,000 1,400,000

8 Pressure Management 500,000 2,000,000 1,500,000 500,000 1,600,000 2,500,000

9
Tsakane/Langaville/Geluksdal 

leak Repair Project
3,000,000 35,000,000 56,000,000 300,000 2,000,000 5,000,000

72,000,000 160,200,000 147,200,000 4,000,000 9,800,000 16,200,000

72,000,000 232,200,000 379,400,000 4,000,000 13,800,000 30,000,000ACCUMULATIVE TOTALS: 

 Main Project NamesNo
Estimates (Rand)

Anticipated Savings 

(Kiloliter/Annum)

TOTALS: 
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Top 4 WDM Projects

Top 4 WDM Projects

Replacement of Mid-Block Mains                                                                        

Mid-block mains remain a problem, and is one of the biggest contributors towards water losses. Ekurhuleni 

has a definite plan to eradicate the mid-blocks over the next couple of years. R39m has been budgeted 

over the next 3 years for this purpose.

Pipeline Upgrading                                                                                                     

The upgrading of municipal water mains is an ongoing pipeline rehabilitation process, and R113m has been 

budgeted over the next 3 years to attend to the older pipelines which have served their useful lifespan, and 

which are no longer economical to maintain.

Pressure Management

Pressure management is regarded as a quick-win initiative to reduce water losses, and the setting up of 

pressure management zones in Ekurhuleni is well advanced. However, the management of the installations 

needs to be outsourced until sufficient internal capacity has been created, and an as-and-when contractor 

needs to be put in place to effect the required day to maintenance activities associated with the proper and 

effective functioning of each installation.

Top 4 WDM Projects (Cont.)

Tsakane/Langaville/Geluksdal Leak Repair Project

Suburb

No of 

Stand

s

Input volume (Kl/stand/month) Potential Savings Project Cost
Return on Investment 

period (years)

Pre-

Interven

tion

Post

Interven

tion

Anticipa

ted 

savings

Kl / annum
Rand / 

annum

% 

Savin

gs

Contract

or

Consult

ant 
Total

Without 

meters

With 

meters

Tsakane 

East
17,522 48 12 36 7,569,113 R34,421,064 75% R21,0m R3,4m R24,4m 0.7 1.7

Tsakane 

West
8,081 31 12 19 1,861,745 R8,466,415 62% R9,7m R1,6m R11,2m 1.3 3.1

Langaville 10,751 20 12 8 1,083,599 R4,927,740 41% R12,9m R2,1m R15,0 3.0 7.2

Geluksdal 4,213 22 12 10 485,295 R2,206,914 44% R5,0m 0,85m R5,9m 2.7 6.3

TOTALS: 40,567 35 12 23 10,999,752 R50,022,132 65% R48,7m R7,9m R56,6m 1.1 2.7

Based on the prioritization / sorting of zones from the highest to the lowest NRW, 

Tsakane/Langaville/Geluksdal was identified as the area within Ekurhuleni with the highest losses and 

therefore as the area with the biggest potential to reduce water losses.

Thank You


